were based on normal cost and an amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

Net Pension Liability

Municipal Board of
Employees Education Police Firefighters

Total Pension Liability ………………… 21,770,121$   11,119,663$   24,959,273$   15,100,922$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position …………… 18,379,911   10,026,231   22,889,724   13,347,641
Net Pension Liability …………………… 3,390,210$   1,093,432$   2,069,549$   1,753,281$

Covered Payroll ………………………… 6,028,323$   4,204,969$   2,891,105$   1,954,987$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a

% of the Total Pension Liability ……… 84.43% 90.17% 91.71% 88.39%
Net Pension Liability as a %

of Covered Payroll …………………… 56.24% 26.00% 71.58% 89.68%

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.)

40

Pension Sensitivity Analysis: The following table presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the
current discount rates of. As well as what the Town’s net pension liability (asset) would be it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate.

Current
1% Discount 1%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) Decrease Rate Increase
Police………………………… 5,364,602$   2,069,549$   (645,492)$
Fire…………………………… 3,587,974   1,753,281   215,545
Municipal …………………… 6,312,695   3,390,210   938,210
BOE…………………………… 2,409,994   1,093,432   22,709

Schedule of Employer Contributions

Actuarially Contribution Contributions

Fiscal Determined Actual Deficiency Covered as a Percentage
Year Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll of Covered Payroll

Fire PERS
2020 683,071$   683,071$   -$   1,900,000$ 35.95%
2019 653,656   653,656   -   1,954,987   33.44%
2018 708,361   708,361   -   1,870,801   37.86%
2017 677,857   677,857   -   2,009,650   33.73%
2016 714,062   -   714,062   1,923,110   0.00%

Police PERS
2020 1,128,597$   1,128,597$   -$   2,900,000$ 38.92%
2019 1,079,997   1,079,997   -   2,891,105   37.36%
2018 1,055,252   1,055,252   -   2,766,608   38.14%
2017 1,009,811   1,009,811   -   2,952,695   34.20%
2016 790,769   790,769   -   2,825,545   27.99%

Municipal PERS
2020 717,402$   717,402$   -$   5,900,000$ 12.16%
2019 869,065   869,065   -   6,028,323   14.42%
2018 710,445   829,133   (118,688)   6,039,928   13.73%
2017 660,879   560,000   100,879   5,926,104   9.45%
2016 516,719   516,719   -   5,753,499   8.98%

Board of Education PERS
2020 480,450$   480,450$   -$   4,100,000$ 11.72%
2019 306,355   306,355   -   4,204,969   7.29%
2018 485,352   485,352   -   4,453,739   10.90%
2017 465,555   465,555   -   4,119,506   11.30%
2016 411,800   411,800   -   3,797,635   10.84%

1  Subject to Audit

1

1

1

1

41

Other Post-Employment Benefits

The Town administers an Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan (the “OPEB Plan”), which is a single-employer

defined benefit, healthcare plan.  The OPEB Plan provides healthcare and life insurance benefits for eligible retirees and
their spouses through the Town’s group healthcare and life insurance plans, which covers both active and retired members.
Benefit provisions are established through negotiations between the Town and the unions representing Town employees
and are renegotiated each three-year bargaining period.

[…]

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability is listed below. The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be
made at the current contribution rate and that contributions from the Town will be made at contractually
required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Police Fire Municipal BOE

Discount rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 6.50%

Sensitivity analysis: The following table presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using
the current discount rates of, as well as what the Town’s net pension liability(asset) would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher  than the
current rate.

Current
Discount

Net Pension Liability (Asset) 1% decrease Rate 1% increase

Police 5,364,602  $   2,069,549  $   (645,492)  $
Fire 3,587,974   1,753,281   215,545
Municipal 6,312,695   3,390,210   938,210
BOE 2,409,994   1,093,432   22,709

Net pension liability of the Town: The components of the net pension liability of the Town for its
pension plans at June 30, 2019, were as follows:

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
FIRE Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at 6/30/19 14,431,823  $   12,202,096  $   2,229,727  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 464,724   -   464,724
Interest 1,014,871   -   1,014,871
Change in assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   653,656   (653,656)
Contributions - member -   132,863   (132,863)
Net investment income 1,169,522   (1,169,522)
Differences between expected and actual experience -   -   -
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (810,496)   (810,496)   -
Net changes 669,099   1,145,545   (476,446)
Balances at 6/30/19 15,100,922  $   13,347,641  $   1,753,281  $

Town of Windham, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

49

Note 8. Employee Retirement Systems and Pension Plans (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

POLICE (a) (a) (a)

Balances at 6/30/18 23,763,251  $   20,935,142  $   2,828,109  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 877,336   -   877,336
Interest 1,678,068   -   1,678,068
Change in assumptions -   -
Contributions - employer -   1,079,997   (1,079,997)
Contributions - member 252,301   (252,301)
Net investment income -   1,981,666   (1,981,666)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (1,359,382)   (1,359,382)   -
Net changes 1,196,022   1,954,582   (758,560)
Balances at 6/30/19 24,959,273  $   22,889,724  $   2,069,549  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
MUNICIPAL Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at 6/30/18 20,355,353  $   16,520,481  $   3,834,872  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 502,866   -   502,866
Interest 1,437,039   -   1,437,039
Differences between expected and actual experience 144,380   -   144,380
Change in assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   614,335   (614,335)
Contributions - member 91,936   (91,936)
Net investment income -   1,822,676   (1,822,676)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (669,517)   (669,517)   -
Net changes 1,414,768   1,859,430   (444,662)
Balances at 6/30/19 21,770,121  $   18,379,911  $   3,390,210  $

Town of Windham, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

50

Note 8. Employee Retirement Systems and Pension Plans (Continued)
Changes in the Total Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
BOE Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at 6/30/18 10,774,231  $   9,613,697  $   1,160,534  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 264,582   -   264,582
Interest 700,556   -   700,556
Differences between expected and actual experience (89,289)   -   (89,289)
Administrative payments -   (68,639)   68,639
Contributions - employer 306,355   (306,355)
Net investment income -   705,235   (705,235)
Benefit payments (530,417)   (530,417)   -

Net changes 345,432   412,534   (67,102)
Balances at 6/30/19 11,119,663  $   10,026,231  $   1,093,432  $

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Town recognized pension expense of $363,624 for the Fire
Pension Plan (FPP). As of June 30, 2019, the Town’s reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to the FPP pensions in the statement of net position from the
following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Fire Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   (653,757)  $
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -   (39,768)